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Benefits of 
Development

Development
Costs

LOAN + INTEREST

Land Acquisition

Design

Application & Permitting

Development Charges

Community
Improvements

Construction

Development
Income

Apartment Unit
Sales/Rentals

Retail/Commercial
Leasing

PROFIT

Heritage
Restoration &

Adaptive Re-use

Streetscaping

Intensification provides 
benefits that should be seen 
as desirable for the growth and 
prosperity of the downtown 
core area. However, a balance 
should be established between 
new development and the 
preservation of heritage 
structures and adaptive 
re-use. There is an opportunity 
to leverage development to 
offset the cost of restoring 
older buildings.



BUILDING HEIGHT GUIDELINES FOR THE GALT CORE AREA OCTOBER 2021 4

PRINCIPLE No. 1 
Ensure compatibility of built form with the existing and planned 
urban context.

PRINCIPLE No. 2 
Provide a transition in height from main street ensuring 
protection of the east-west view corridor.

PRINCIPLE No. 3 
Utilize built form as a framing 
element further strengthening 
view corridors.

PRINCIPLE No. 4 
Focus tall buildings in areas 
that minimize their visual 
impact on neighbourhoods 
while also contributing to the 
skyline.

PRINCIPLE No. 5
Ensure new development 
contributes to the enhancement 
of the public realm.

Approach to Height:
Principles
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15 m
15 m

21 m

34 m

34 m

21 m

21 m
21 m

34 m

Note: Building height is based upon
the assumption of a ground floor height 
of 4.5 metres and upper floor heights of 
3.0 metres each.

No height limit
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6 storeys (20 metres)

Local Street
R.O.W.

Local Street
R.O.W.

45° 45°

6 storeys (20 metres)

Water Street
R.O.W.

Ainslie Street
R.O.W.

45° 45°

45°

7.5m

9.0m
Building Base

Articulation

3.0m
5.5m

6 storeys (20 metres)

Driveway
Access
Setback

Approach to
Built Form

Infill Development Parking internalized within block

Taller buildings located away from existing neighbourhoods 
with transition in building height mitigating visual impact

•	 Tall building developments 
will require larger parcels of 
land to accommodate parking 
requirements above-grade 
and provide a base/podiuim 
building that is appropriately 
scaled to the street right-of-
way.

•	 Parking should have minimal 
exposure to the street 
with structures wrapped 
with residential and/or 
commercial/retail uses;

•	 The height of tall buildings 
should not be a limiting 
factor in considering the 
merits of a development 
application: height will be a 
factor of the number of units 
and, therefore, the number of 
parking spaces achievable 
on-site;

•	 Taller buildings should be 
sited along Water Street away 
from existing communities 
but also in locations that 
offer opportunities to 
contribute to a dynamic and 
visually interesting skyline. 
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Mid-rise Building 
Guidelines

Mid-rise building elements

45°

45°

7.
5m

3-m
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9-m
REAR YARD
SETBACK
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5 
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4-m
SET

BACK ±20-m ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

MECH’L
PENTHOUSE

6 STOREYS (20m)

4.
5m

 m
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.

RETAIL/
COMMERCIAL

Option A: Retail/Commercial at-grade

45°

7.
5m

3-m
STEP
BACK

4-m
SET

BACK ±20-m ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY

MECH’L
PENTHOUSE

6 STOREYS (20m)

Option B: Residential at-grade

Establishing contextual relationship with adjacent properties and R.O.W.

Figures 45-47: Articulated corner treatment
Left to right: St. Lawrence Neighbourhood; 
Mt. Prospect, Illinois; Slabtown Flats: Portland, Oregon

Slabtown Flats: Portland, Oregon

St. Lawrence Neighbourhood

Mt. Prospect, Illinois
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Tall Building & 
Parking Guidelines
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Above-grade
Parking
Footprint

Green Roof/
Private
Amenity Access Driveway

Above-grade
Parking
Footprint

Green Roof/
Private
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Building Footprint

Above-grade
Parking
Footprint

Green Roof/
Private
Amenity Access Driveway

Building Footprint

Building Footprint

PARKINGPARKING

PARKING

RESID’L

RESID’L

PARKINGPARKING

PARKING

PARKING

RETAIL/COMM’L

Tall building elements

Tower Separation

Tower Setbacks and Stepbacks Approach to Structured Parking

Schematic Site Layout for mid-rise
or tall building development
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Views:
Park Hill Road Bridge 
looking south

Park Hill Road Bridge - Looking South

Grace 
Bible 
Church

Central Presbyterian Church

64 Grand Avenue S
Cambridge Place
(73 Water Street N)

1
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Grace 
Bible 
Church

Central Presbyterian Church

61-69 Ainslie

64 Grand Avenue S

Views:
Park Hill Road Bridge 
looking south

1
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Main Street

Grace Bible ChurchCentral Presbyterian Church

Views:
East Galt looking east 
towards Crescent Place

2
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Main Street

Grace Bible ChurchCentral Presbyterian Church

61-69 Ainslie

55 Kerr 
Street

Views:
East Galt looking east 
towards Crescent Place

2
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Central 
Presbyterian 

Church

Grand River 
Pedestrian Bridge

Grace Bible 
Church

64 Grand Avenue S

Views:
Cedar Street Bridge 
looking north

3
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Central 
Presbyterian 

Church

Grand River 
Pedestrian Bridge

Grace Bible 
Church

64 Grand Avenue S 130 Water Street N
(Cambridge Mill)

Views:
Cedar Street Bridge 
looking north

3



BUILDING HEIGHT GUIDELINES FOR THE GALT CORE AREA OCTOBER 2021 15Ainslie Street South - Looking North at Walnut Street

Wesley United Church

Ainslie Street S

Views:
Ainslie Street S. looking 
north at Walnut Street

4
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Ainslie Street S

61-69 Ainslie

Wesley United Church

Views:
Ainslie Street S. looking 
north at Walnut Street

4
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Main Street

Central Presbyterian 
Church

Grace Bible Church

64 Grand Avenue S

Views:
Centennial Park looking 
east towards Main St.

5

south view
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Main Street

Central Presbyterian 
Church

Grace Bible Church

61-69 Ainslie

Views:
Centennial Park looking 
east towards Main St.

5

south view
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Main Street

Central Presbyterian ChurchGrace Bible Church

Views:
Centennial Park looking 
east towards Main St.

6

north view



BUILDING HEIGHT GUIDELINES FOR THE GALT CORE AREA OCTOBER 2021 20Centennial Park - Looking East towards Main Street (North View)

Main Street

Central Presbyterian ChurchGrace Bible Church

130 Water Street N
(Cambridge Mill)

Views:
Centennial Park looking 
east towards Main St.

6

north view
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30 George Street S.64 Grand Avenue S.
15 Fraser Street

93 Grand Avenue S.

155 Water Street S.

27-31 Cambridge Street

Grand River

55 Kerr Street

LEGEND

Study Area

Existing Buildings of Interest

Approved/Recently Constructed
Development

Potential Development

Development Application 
under Review

BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
BLOCK
TOTAL

Site Area
5,880 m²
6,670 m²
4,970 m²
2,990 m²
6,500 m²
7,050 m²
6,300 m²
4,450 m²

12,120 m²
11,140 m²
8,620 m²

10,440 m²

Total GFA
22,750 m²
39,350 m²
10,460 m²
15,620 m²
30,070 m²
29,250 m²
19,940 m²

5,170 m²
59,510 m²
71,190 m²
50,080 m²
27,580 m²

380,970 m²

Comm’l GFA
1,940 m²
1,690 m²

550 m²
680 m²

1,620 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²

2,180 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²

8,660 m²

Instit’l GFA
0 m²
0 m²

2,330 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²
0 m²

2,330 m²

Resid’l GFA
16,540 m²
29,030 m²

3,920 m²
12,420 m²
23,180 m²
25,730 m²
15,290 m²

5,170 m²
46,800 m²
59,320 m²
41,400 m²
27,580 m²

306,380 m²

No. of
Jobs

52
46
51
18
44

0
0
0

59
0
0
0

269

No. of
Resid’l Units

201
323

44
138
258
286
170

57
520
648
460
306

3,411

No. of
Residents

352
565

76
242
451
501
298
101
911

1,135
806
537

5,975

Maximum
Height

11 storeys
28 storeys

3 storeys
11 storeys
11 storeys
11 storeys
11 storeys
4 storeys

21 storeys
28 storeys
28 storeys
15 storeys

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L

Potential Development Yield Summary Population Projection: 
2051

A massing model was prepared 
that applies the built form 
guidelines described above 
and illustrates the potential 
for development within the 
study area. Based on the model 

development yields were 
derived which confirm that the 
City can comfortably achieve 
Provincial target densities of 
people + jobs for an Urban 
Growth Centre and MTSA. 
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URBAN GROWTH CENTRE
Existing Population:
2,960 People

+ Jobs

W
AT

ER
 S

TR
EE

T 
N

G
R

AN
D

 A
VE

N
U

E 
N

 
G

R
AN

D
 A

VE
N

U
E 

S 

W
AT

ER
 S

TR
EE

T 
S

W
EL

LI
N

G
TO

N
 S

TR
EE

T

MAIN STREET

DICKSON STREET

THORNE STREET

BE
VE

RLY
 S

TR
EE

T

BRUCE STREET

G
EO

R
G

E 
ST

R
EE

T 
N

 

PARK HILL ROAD W

H
AR

R
IS

 S
TR

EE
T

SH
AD

E 
ST

RE
ET

ST ANDREWS STREET

AI
N

SL
IE

 S
TR

EE
T 

S

C
AM

BR
ID

G
E 

ST
R

EE
T

CONCESSION STREET

COLBORNE ST

FRASER STREET

CEDAR STREET

KERR STREET

PARK HILL ROAD E

WALNUT ST

WARNOCK ST

HOOD ST

SALISBURY AVE

SIMCOE ST MARKET ST

BLAIR ROAD

VE
TE

R
AN

S 
W

AY

MAPLE RIDGE RD

G
ra

nd
 R

iv
er

LEGEND

Study Area

Urban Growth Centre Boundary

Approved/Recently Constructed
Development

Development Application 
under Review

Potential Development

100 200m250 50

URBAN GROWTH CENTRE
Long-term Projection:

9,090 People
+ Jobs
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